
         The Genealogy of the Family and Relations of the Grace family   by JWG 
        
 
(unk) Grace 
      married (unk) 
 . 
 .-James Grace b. ca1750-1755 in Ireland  “paternal family originated in England and first settled in Pa.”  (per Benjamin Britton biography)   d. 1796 or 1797 in Rockingham Co., Va.  
 .     married (unk)   
 . | 
 . |-Elizabeth Grace “Betsy” b. January 20, 1780, in Rockingham Co., Va. d. March 22, 1846, in Franklin Co., Norwich Township, Hilliard, Ohio 
  . |     married Benjamin J. Britton  Dec. 24, 1799 in Rockingham County, Va.    Daniel Brunk - surity  b: Sep 11 177?   d. Sep 26 1860 “preacher’ on 1850 census 
 . |            
 . | 
 . |-Eleanor Grace     b. Aug. 15, 1786   d. May 7, 1849 in Marion, Ohio   
 . |     married Robert Travis Jr in 1803   b: August 19, 1771    d: October 20, 1858 in Marion, Ohio     
 . | 
 . |-Mary Grace  b. ca1794 in  Rockingham Co, Va. 
 . |     m1. Thomas Gilmore  June 18,1801 in Rockingham, Va. (ref. Mary (Grace) Gilmore genealogy, which follows)     
 . |     m2. Nathaniel G. Hord  May 13, 1815         (ref. Nathaniel G. Hord genealogy) 
 . | 1830 census Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh., Ancestry.com image #5:  N. Hord   Males 1 (20-29)   Females 1 (5-9), 1 (15-19) 
 . | 1830 census Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh., Ancestry.com image #7:  N. G. Hord   Males 1 (15-19),  1 (40-49)   Females 1 (20-29), 1 (40-49) 
 . | 1840 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Washington Twp., Ancestry.com image #7: N. J. Hord  males 0001001   females 0000101  living next to Stephen Grace At 1840 census 
 . | 1850 census Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh., Ancestry.com image #7:  Nathan G. Hord, farmer, Va.; Mary, 55, Va.    (living next to Lair Grace!!) 
 . | 
 . |-Margaret Grace  b. abt. 1780 in Md. d. before 1830 in Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio 
  .      married Daniel Brunk  Jan. 1, 1797  in Harrisonburg, Rockingham Co., Va.        b. 1779 in Washington Co., Md.    d. 1851 in Franklin Co., Oh.  .  
 . 
               .-Benjamin Grace  b. 1763 in Va. d. Nov. 30, 1811 at Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio      
   info: There was a Benjamin Grace who was a licensed tavern keeper in Sharon Twp. in 1819   also a Benjamin Grace in Adams Co., Ohio in 1806 (tax list) 
          married Catherine Margretha Leher  Lehr (Lair)  Dec. 15, 1792 at Rockingham, Va.  b. ca1767 in Rockingham Co., Va.   d. Nov. 7, 1816 at Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio  
    (ref. Ferdinand Lair genealogy)  ref. http://wc.rootsweb.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=rmlsmith&id=I2260 
           lived at 44 Oxford St, Clinton Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio   (B. Mon. Jr. Cent. Pk.) <photo> 
   212 Whitethorne Av.,  Columbus, Ohio (H & P Westwood Hts, Nine Ward) <photo> 
  | 
  |-Josiah Grace  b. 1795 
  | 1840 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Washington Twp., Ancestry.com image #7: J. (or S.) Grace  males 030001000000 females 21001 
  |         maybe: 1840 census, Preble Co., Oh.,Washington Twp., page 122: Josiah Grace  
  |         maybe: 1850 census, Preble Co., Oh.,Eaton Twp., page 236: Josiah Grace  
  |         maybe: GRACE, JOSIAH  married VANSICKLE, JANE on 18 Dec 1836  in : Preble Co., OH  
  |         maybe: GRACE, JOSIAH  married DUNLAP, JULIA ANN on 10 Dec 1862 in : Preble Co., OH  
  | 
  |-Benjamin Grace  b. 1801 
  |     possibly: 1870 censust, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Perry Twp.,page 681: Benjamin Grace 
  | 
  |-Jesse Grace  b. 1803 
  | 
  |-William W. Grace  b. 1806 “1816 estate claim ” 
  |        maybe:Grace, William    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Columbiana  Knox Twp Page:  0 ,  image #554 no Ohio William Grace on 1810,1830 Federal census 
  | 
  |-Stephen Grace   b. Feb. 1800  (may be "Stephen Grace d. July 7, 1841")    Stephen Grace appointed guardian of Jesse Grace, Oct. 30, 1823 Settlement of Estates page 174 
  | 1830 Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancestry.com image #7:  S. Grace            Males 3 (5-9),  1 (40-49)   Females 2 (0-4), 1 (5-9), 1 (20-29) 
  | 1830 Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancestry.com image #7:  Stephen Grace   Males 2 (10-14),  1 (40-49)   Females 2 (0-4), 1 (5-9), 1 (30-39) 



  |     note that N. G. Hord (Mary Grace’s husband) is listed on the next line of the census, and followed by John Link, G. Sells, John Sells, William Sells and Dezarius (?)  
    |  Sells close following <A HREF="grace_stephen.htm">photo</A> 
  | 1840 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Washington Twp., Ancestry.com image #7: Stephen Grace  males 0020001000000   females 210001 <-- note 2 extra males 
   |       married Catherine Sells   Dec. 20, 1824 in Franklin Co., Oh. by Benjamin Britton (vol. 1 p. 129)  may have also married William McClelland   
  | | 
  | |-Appolena Grace “Poloney”  <A HREF="grace_appolena.htm">photo</A> 
.                              |              |       m1. Joshua Stafford Sept. 6, 1856 in Franklin Co.,Oh. 
  | |       m2. John Brown       Dec. 5, 1860 in Franklin Co., Oh. 
  | | 
  | |-Caroline Grace 
  | |-Betsey Grace (probable) 
  | 
  |-Lehr Grace aka Lair Grace (LDS has Loger Grace)   b. Dec. 25, 1796 in Va.  d. Jan. 4, 1854 in Ohio buried Dublin Cem., Dublin, Ohio 
   1830 Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio census, page 21: Lair Grace,  Males 1 (1-4), 1 (10-14), 1 (20-29)  Females  1 (20-29) ( note ages don’t fit well...) 
   1850 Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio, Page 183, Ancestry.com image #17:  Lair Grace, 52, farmer; Sarah, 38, Va.;  William; Jesse; Albert; Catherine;   
            Marilla;Marinda; Fredonia (Ferdinand); Benjamin, 6 (!?); Orrin  NOTE: living next to Nathaniel and Mary (Grace) Hord at time of the 1850 census!!!! 
         married Sarah Jones  April 24, 1828 at Franklin County, Ohio, by Chas. Sells JP   “Sally” on 1880 census    b. 1812 in Va.   (name on Jesse’s DC does not appearv to be Jones) 
   |-William S. Grace b. 1830 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. served in Co. H, 113 Ohio Infantry buried in Dublin, Cem., Franklin Co., Oh.  “mason” 
   | 
   | 
   |-Jesse Grace b. Aug. 8, 1832 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. d. Aug. 27, 1921  buried in Dublin, Oh. Aug. 30, 1921     “farmer”  
   |   “single ” on D.C. 4596-2454     “plasterer”    DC signed by Anna Mae Davis of Dublin, Ohio    <A HREF="grace_jesse.htm">info</A> 
   |   note: Moses & George Davis lived next to Lair Grace on 1840 census 
   |  Columbus City Directory, 1887-1892: Jesse Grace   plasterer   66 W. 8th avenue   OH 
   |  Columbus City Directory: Jesse Grace   plasterer   1125 1/2 N. High Columbus OH 1891, 1892 
   | info: a Marilla Grace lived at 115 Price Av., Columbus, Oh. (1886) “domestic”   (note: her brother/father, Jesse Grace, lived at 113 Price Ave!) 
   |     1870 census, Franklin Co., Oh.,Washington Twp.,Ancestry page 28: Jessey Grace,37,Oh.;  Susan,52,New York 
   |     1880 census, Franklin Co., Oh.,Prairie Twp. Jesse, Susan and “sdau” Maria Marvin  page 32D 
   |     1920 census, Franklin Co., Oh.,Marion Twp.,ED #18, Ancestry image #50 Jessy Grace, 88,widower,inmate Oh.,Oh., Oh. 
   | lived at Franklin County Infirmary, Marion Twp.,Franklin Co., Ohio  (1920) 
   |       married Jane S. Matheney  Aug. 7, 1853 in Athens Co., Ohio “Susan” on 1880 census  d. before 1920, probably in Ohio 
   | lived at 25 S. Skidmore, Columbus, Oh. (1881) “plasterer”    
   |             113 Price Av., Columbus, Oh. (1885-1886)   “plasterer”   
                                                |                                   66 W. 8th. Ave.,Columbus,Ohio {1887-1892)     "plasterer" 
                                                |                        1125  1/2 N. High, Columbus,Ohio  (1890,1891)    "plasterer" (Maria Grace living here too"     
   |         <A HREF="1125_&_one_half_north_high_st.htm">photo</A> 
   | 
   | 
   |-Albert Grace b. 1832 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh.  d. 1875 buried at Dublin Cemetery “farmer” 
   | 1870 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio, Ancestry image #40: Albert Grace, 35, plasterer, Ohio;  Delana,33,Ohio;  Lucy,14,Oh;   Pella,12,Oh.;   
      |  Adelbert,8,Oh  living next to John P. Heart at time of 1870 census 
   | 1880 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh., Ancestry.com image #37: Delemma Grace,45,Oh,Va,Va.;  Pell,22,harnessmaking,Ohio;  Adelbert,18,Oh.;  
   |  Wiliam A.,5,Oh. 
   | 1900 census,Madison Co.,Oh.,Darby Twp.,ED #57: Delimma Grace,Nov. 1834,65,widow,Oh,Va,Va;   Pell A.,Feb. 1859,41,Oh,Oh,Oh,butcher 
   |      married Delemma Barnes  Dec. 6, 1855 /1853 in Franklin Co., Oh. (vol. 5 p. 83)    b. Nov. 1834 per 1900 census  or ca1837 in Va. per 1870 census          

|  d. 1907 buried at Dublin Odd Fellows Cem. 
   |      lived at 109 E. Russell, Columbus, Oh. (1884-1885) <A HREF="109_east_russell_st.htm">photo</A> 
   | | 
   | |-Lucy  Grace  b. ca1856 in Ohio  per 1870 census 
   | | 
   | |-Pell A. Grace  (son) b. Feb. 1859 in Ohio  per 1900 census  or ca1857 per 1860 census 
   | | 1910 census, Madison, Plain City,Ohio, ED #79,visit 220, Ancestry.com image #14:Pell A Grace, 51,Oh.,Oh.,Va.  



          |               |    lived at 47 Lincoln, Columbus, Ohio (boarder) (1887-1892) 
   | |                        South Chillicothe St., Madison Co., Oh. (1920) living with brother, Adelbert D. Grace 
   | | 
   | |-Adelbert D. Grace  b. ca1862 in Ohio  per 1870 census  
   | |        1910 census, Madison, Darby Twp.,Plain City,Ohio, ED #79,Ancestry.com image #14: Adelbert D. Grace, 47,Oh,Oh,Va,odd jobs laborer;   
     | | Linnie,42,Oh,Oh,Oh.;Frank A.,17,Oh.;  Lucile A.,14,Oh.;   Walter W.,8,Oh.;  Helen V.,2,Oh.    living next to Pell A. Grace at time of 1910 census 
   | |        1920 census, Madison, Plain Twp.,Ohio, ED #212,Ancestry.com image #6: Adelbert D. Grace, 57,Oh,Oh,Oh.,meat cutter in shop;  Linnie,42,Oh,Oh,Oh.; 
   | |  Walter W.,18,Oh.;   Helen V.,11,Oh.;  Pell A.,60,brother,Oh.meat cutter in shop 
   | |       married Linnie (unk)  ca1892 b. ca1868 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | |    lived on South Chillicothe St., Madison Co., Oh. (1920) 
   | | | 
   | | |-Frank A. Grace b. ca1893 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | | |        possibly: 1930 census, Madison Co.,Oh.,Darby Twp.,ED #3,Page 1: Frank A. Grace,39,27,Oh,Oh,Oh,gas company inspector;    
   | | | Flo,37,25,Oh,Penn.,Iowa;   Andrew,9,Oh. 
   | | | 
   | | |-Lucile A. Grace b. ca1896 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | | | 
   | | |-Walter W. Grace b. ca1902 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | | |       1930 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Columbus,ED #44,page 44:Walter M. Grace,28,26,Oh,Oh,Oh,baker;   Anna,28,26,Oh.,Oh,Oh 
   | | |        married Anna (unk)   per 1930 census 
   | | | lived at 1687 Main St.,Columbus, Oh.  (1930) 
   | | | 
   | | |-Helen V. Grace b. ca1908 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | | 
   | |-William A. Grace  b. ca1875 in Ohio  per 1880 census 
   |  possibly: 1900 census,Allen Co.,Oh.,Lima,ED #13: William A. Grace,roomer,Dec. 1875,24,Oh,Oh,Oh,barber/banker(?) 
   |                       1920 census, Franklin Co.,Ohio,Columbus, ED #37,Ancestry.com image #12: William A. Grace,45,Oh,Oh,Oh(?),governmet veterary;    
   |   Margaret,25,Oh,Oh,Oh;    Margaret R.,2  5/12,Ohio 
   |                       possibly: 1930 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Columbus,ED #44,page 44:William Grace,56,31,Oh,Oh,Oh,;   Vera E.,46,22,Oh,Oh,Oh     
   |   living at 8 Hanford St.,Columbus,Oh.  (1930 census)   note, Margaret would be 13 at time of 1930 census (not living here) 
   |           Margaret (unk)   b. ca1895 in Ohio  per 1920 census 
   |  |-Margaret R. Grace  b. ca1917 in Ohio  per 1920 census (not on 1930 census) 
   | 
   |-Catherine Grace b. 1834 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. 
   | 1880 census, Franklin Co., Oh., Washington Twp., page 100B  living with mother: “Sally”   “married” 
   | 
   |-Marilla Grace b. 30 AUG 1836 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh.   
   |      1880 census: Franklin Co.,Oh.,Washington Twp.,page 92B: Samuel Davis,53,OH,Farmer,OH;   Marilla,42,OH,OH,VA;   Mary F.,20,OH;   Samuel,13,OH; 
   |  Eddie,11,OH;   Hattie PINNEY,Dau,M,16,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Eli PINNEY,GSon,5M,OH,OH,OH;   Sally,Dau,8,OH,OH,OH;   
   |  William Baker,Other,16,OH,Laborer,OH,OH;    John Glisnen,Other,28,OH,OH,OH 
   |      1910 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Washington Twp.,Dublin,ED #200: Matilda Arts,77,widow,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Ethel,38,divorced,Oh,Oh,Oh;    

|  Nellie Schobie,20,servant,Oh,Oh,Oh ;  Marilla Davis,62,Oh,Oh,Oh 
   | info: a Marilla Grace lived at 115 Price Av., Columbus, Oh. (1886) “domestic”   (note: her brother/father, Jesse Grace, lived at 113 Price Ave!) 
   |      married Samuel Henry Davis b. 3 NOV 1826 in Ohio  per 1880 census d. 5 MAR 1917 in At his farm 
   |          s/o Moses DAVIS b: 25 AUG 1804 in Buckskin Twshp Ross Co. Ohio & Matilda COFFMAN b: 19 MAR 1809 in Ripley Oh  more on WorldConnect 
   | | 
   | |-Mary F. Davis  b. ca1860 in Ohio  per 1880 census   
   | | 
   | |-Samuel Henry Davis b. ca1867 in Ohio  per 1880 census Both are buried in IOOF cemetery in an unmarked grave  
   | | info:1920 census,Montgomer Co.,Oh.,Dayton,ED #273:Lillian Davis,widow,52,widow,Oh,Oh,Oh   living near a Hattie Davis at 1920 census 
   | | 1930 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Washington Twp.,ED #220: Samuel H. Davis,66,36,Oh,Oh,Oh,public office auditor;  Lillian,70,40,Oh,Oh,Oh;    
     | |  Samuel H.,34,25,divorced,Oh,retail merchant grocer  



   | |      married Lillian EVANS  b. ca1860 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | |    lived at 75 South High St.,Dublin, Ohio  (1930 census) 
   | | | 
     | | |-Samuel H. DAVIS  b. ca1896 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | |      married Alma KARRER  
     | |  |-Samuel George DAVIS  
     | | 
   | |-Edward Davis    “Eddie” b. 10 JUN 1868 in Dublin Ohio   per 1880 census   d. 16 APR 1896 in Dublin Ohio 
   | | 
   | |-Frances DAVIS    Buried at IOOF Cemetery at Dublin 
   | |     m1. Charles COOK 
     | | |-Marilla COOK 
     | | |-George COOK 
     | | 
     | |     m2. David MARTIN   
   | |   
   | |-Clara DAVIS    b. 1859 Near Dublin, Ohio d.  1941 in Dublin Ohio 
   | |       1920 census,Franklin Co.,Oh,Washington Twp.,ED #306: Clara Brelsford,62,widow,Oh,Oh,Oh,seamstress at home    living near Frank D. Pinney in 1920  
   | | 1930 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Washington Twp.,ED #220: Clara Brelsford,61,14,widow,Oh,Oh,Oh,dress maker at home 
   | |  living near William M. Brelsford and Laura Sells at 1930 census 
   | |     married Lewis BRELSFORD  b: 4 JUN 1846 in Perry Township   d. 22 AUG 1900 in Dublin Ohio 
   | | living on Main St., Dublin, Ohio  (1920 census) 
     | |                143 South High St.,Dublin, Ohio  (1930 census) 
   | |   
   | |-Sarah Marilla DAVIS  b. 12 MAR 1871  d. 5 JUN 1955 in Linworth Ohio   “They had six children. They are buried at IOOF Cemetery Dublin, Oh” 
   | | probably listed as “Sally” on 1880 census 
   | | 1930 census,Frankln Co.,Oh.,Perry Twp.,ED #207: Joseph C. Mitchell,62,25,Oh,Oh,Oh;  Sarah,58,21,Oh,Oh,Oh;  Leona,32,Oh,high school teacher;   
    | |  Martha J.,17,Oh. 
     | |       married Joseph C. MITCHELL   27 SEP 1893  b: 21 OCT 1868 in Near Dublin d. 25 SEP 1957 in Linworth Ohio 
   | |     living on Granville Road,Franklin Co.,Ohio  (1930 census) 
     | | |  
    | | |-Emerson MITCHELL  
   | | |    possibly: 1930 census,Tift Co.,Ga.,Tifton Twp.,ED #5: Emersn Mitcherll,son-in-law, 
   | | | 
     | | |-Leona Frances MITCHELL   b: 31 MAY 1896 in Ohio  per 1930 census   high school teacher 
     | | |-Joseph L MITCHELL   b: 17 MAR 1900 
     | | |-Herschel Davis MITCHELL  b: 26 MAY 1903 
     | | |-Geneve MITCHELL  
     | | |-Martha Julia MITCHELL   b. ca1913 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | | 
   | |-Harriet Davis   “Hattie” b. ca1864 in Franklin Co., Oh. D. in Morely, Mich.  per Christiana Calvert Brogan  
   |        married Abner Henry Pinney   25 AUG 1879 in Franklin Co, OH  b. ca1860 in Dublin, Franklin Co, OH  
   |            s/o Eli Morrison Pinney b: 27 SEP 1817 in Middleburg, Liberty Twp, Delaware Co, OH &  Marilla Sells b: 14 MAR 1824 in Dublin, Franklin Co, OH 
   |   Marilla Sells is the do/ Charles SELLS & Amanda (unk) 
   |    “From Scioto Company Descendants, p. 227: "Hattie and her infant son were living with her parents in 1880. According to the Pinney family  
      |   history Abner H. later moved to Missouri and probably had additional children. (U.S. Census, Ohio, Franklin Co., Washington Twp., 1900  
    |   ED140 2:27, 1920 ED306 2:23; ODC 1922 #15464, 1924 #21671; I.O.O.F. Cemetery transcriptions)" 
     |  |  
   |  |-Eli Pinney   b. ca1879 in Dublin, Franklin Co.,Ohio  per 1880 census Eli is not on any later census 
   |  |-Leona Pinney    
   |  |-Hazel Pinney    
   |  



   | 
   |-Marinda Grace b. 1839 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. <A HREF="grace_marinda.htm">photo</A> 
   |      married William Henry Bower  July 3, 1861 in Franklin Co., Oh. by Wm. Graham, JP    (ref. Bower genealogy) 
   | 
   |-Orrin Grace  b. 1850 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. 8/12 at time of 1850 census d. 1928      not on 1920 census 
   | 
   |-Benjamin F. Grace       b. Jan. 29, 1851 in Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. (DC30267-2110   probably in error as to his birth date)  
   |  <A HREF="grace_benjamin_f.htm">info</A> 
   | d. May 29, 1928 in Ohio   buried at Dublin Cem., Oh. Note: Benjamin listed as age 6  at the time of the 1850 census, taken on Sept. 18, 1850! 
   |               1870 census,Delaware Co.,Oh.,Liberty Twp.,page 16: Benj. Grace,19,Oh.   Living in home of William Calsy(?) 
   |          1880 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Perry Twp.,page 168D: Benjamin Grace,27,OH,Farmer,OH,OH;  Climenia,24, OH, OH, OH;  Vinton, 5,OH; Watts,3, OH; 
   |       Altie,4M,OH 
   | 1900 census, Franklin Co.,Oh., Perry Twp.,ED #133,Ancestry.com image #8: Benjamin F. Grace,Jan. 1851,farmer,Oh,Oh,Oh; Clernevie,Oct 1855,Oh,Oh,Oh;   
   |  Oucton L.(Vinton?),Sept 1874,Oh.;   Watts O.,Oct 1876,Oh.;   Alta M.,Jan 1880,Oh.;   Minnie E.,Sept. 1881,Oh.;  Lester F.,Feb. 1887,Oh.;   
   |  Royal B.,Mar 1889,Oh.;   Orian L.,July 1891,Oh. 
   |             1910 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Perry Twp.,Benjamin F. Grace, Clymane,54 Ohio;   Lester,23, Oh ;    Royal,21,Oh;   Oria(?),18,Oh;  
   |  Katie, 32, Oh, Daughter-in-law; Cleo  6 Ohio, Niece(?!), 
   |             1920 census, Franklin Co., Perry Twp., ED #295, Ancestry.com image #13:Benjamin F. Grace, 68, Oh.,Oh..Oh, farmer;        Clyda, 64,Oh.Pa.,Oh.,; 
   |   Roy B; Ora S., 19;   
   |             1930 census, Franklin Co., Oh, Perry Twp., Dist. #207, Ancestry.com image #29: Clida Grace,74,Oh,Oh,Oh; Royal B.,41,Oh;  Darian(?) L.,38,Oh. 
   |  note: living very near Watts Grace at 1930 census 
   |       married Clyda Leasure  on Dec. 9, 1873 in Delaware Co., Ohio   aka Clida b. Oct. 23, 1855 in Delaware Co., Oh.     d. Jan. 25, 1940    buried at Dublin Cem    
   |  DC 2790-521 signed by O. L. Grace  listed as “Clymane” on 1910 census “Climenia” on 1880 census           
      |       lived at 332 Smoky Row Pike, Franklin Co., Perry Twp., Ohio  (1920-1930)  <A HREF="leasure_clyda.htm">info</A> 
   |                on RFD #2 Worthington, Ohio (1940) 
   | | 
   | |-Watts O. Grace b. Oct. 15, 1876 in Ohio  per 1880 census  d. June 1968 in Ohio 
   | | 1910 census, Franklin Co.,Oh,Perry Twp., ED# 188: Watts O. Grace, 32, Ohio;   Lena E.,25,Oh;   Gladys I.,6, Oh;  Agnes M.,5,Oh;  Leona C,3,Ohio  
   | | 1920 census, Franklin Co., Perry Twp., Ohio ED#295, Ancestry.com image #1: Watts Grace,43, Oh.,Oh.,Oh.; Leona E., 35, Oh.,Oh.,Oh.;  
   | |  Gladys S., 16;   Agnes M., 14;     Leona E., 12;    Benjamin F., 9   
   | | 1930 census, Franklin Co., Oh, Perry Twp., Dist. #207: Watts O. Grace,53,Oh,Oh,Oh,stock dealer;   Lena E., 45,Oh,Oh,Oh;      
   | |  Gladys,26,Oh.,school teacher;  Leona,23,Oh.,office girl, collecting agency;   Benjamin,19,Oh.;   Marjorie E.,10,Oh.;    Ruth L.,7,Oh. 
   | |   living very near Clyda Grace 
   | | Watts Grace,  SSN 272-34-2473 Residence:  43065  Powell, Delaware, OH   Born 15 Oct 1876      Died Jun 1968 Issued:  OH (1954) 
   | | Ohio Deaths: GRACE, WATTS O ,   Death Date: 91 1968 Years Age: Widowed ,   Place of Death: Columbus, Franklin County Residence: 08, 06 , 
   | |  Cert: 044685  Vol.: 19292 
   | |         married Lena E. (unk)  b. ca1885 in Ohio  d. before 1968 
   | |      lived at 328 Smoky Row,Columbus,Ohio  (1930 census) 
   | | | 
   | | |-Gladys Grace  b. ca1904 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | | |-Agnes M. Grace  b. ca1905 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | | |-Leona C. Grace  b. ca1907 in Ohio  per 1910 census 
   | | | 
   | | |-Benjamin F. Grace  b. ca1911 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | | |          Benjamin F. Grace,  SSN 279-34-8226 , 43103  Ashville, Pickaway, OH , Born 8 Jan 1911  Died 7 Mar 1989 Issued:  OH (1955 And 1956) 
   | | | 
   | | |-Marjorie E. Grace  b. ca1920 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | | |-Ruth L. Grace  b. ca1923 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
   | | 
   | |-Lester F. Grace       b. Feb. 1887  in Ohio per 1900 census    d. 17 August 1970 in Delaware, Delaware Co., Oh.  
   | |   DC059186-20167 
   | | LESTER GRACE  SSN 271-24-2304 Residence:  43065  Powell, Delaware, OH   Born 15 Feb 1887   Died Aug 1970 Issued:  OH (Before 1951) 



   | | Ohio Deaths: Grace, Lester F   Death Date: 17 August 1970 Place of Death: Delaware, Delaware Co., Residence: Delaware County Gender: Male  
   | |   Marital Status: Widowed Death Certified by: Physician  Certificate: 059186 Volume: 20167  
   | | 1930 census, Delaware Co.,Oh.,Liberty Twp.,ED #18: Lester F. Grace,43,25,Oh,Oh,Oh,public school teacher;  Edna,40,22,Oh,Oh,Oh;    
     | |  Kenneth,17,Oh.;    Helen S.,13,Oh.;  Harold,12,Oh.;   
   | |        married Edna (unk) ca1912  b. ca1890 in Oh. Per 1930 census d. before 1970 
     | | | 
     | | |-Kenneth Grace b. ca1913 in Ohio  per 1930 census     
     | | | probably: KENNETH GRACE 16 Mar 1913 Sep 1981 Johnstown, Licking, OH OH (Before 1951 ) 279-12-7669 
      | | | 
     | | |-Helen S. Grace b. ca1917 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
     | | |-Harold Grace b. ca1918 in Ohio  per 1930 census   no SSN record found 
   | | 
   | |-Minnie E. Grace  b. Sept. 1881 in Ohio  per 1900 census 
   | | 
   | |-Orian S. Grace “Ora”   aka Orian L. Grace  b. July 1891 in Ohio per 1900 - 1930 census 
   | |-Royal B. Grace     “Roy” b. March 1889 in Ohio  per 1920 & 1930 census  d. 1930 listed as “Royal” on 1910 census 
   | | 
   | |-Vinton S. Grace looks like V.L. Grace on father’s DC   b. ca1875  “lived in Powell, Oh ”   signed father’s D.C.     d. after May 29, 1928 
   | |            1920 census, Frankiln Co., Perry Twp., ED #295, Ancestry.com image #19:Vinton S. Grace, 45, Oh.,Oh..Oh, school janitor;       
   | | Catherine.40,Oh.,Oh.,Ireland 
   | |            1930 census,Delaware Co.,Oh.,Liberty Twp.,ED #18,Ancestry.com image #26: Vinton L. Grace,55,Oh.,farmer;   Kate L,49,Oh,public school teacher.;    
   | | Julia Delong,boarder,82,Oh;    Malisa Hayes,maid,NY 
   | |      married Catherine F. (unk)  in ca1903 per 1930 census b. ca1880  in Ohio  “public school teacher” 
   | |     lived on Perry Twp. Pike, Perry Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio  (1920) 
   | | | 
   | | |-Cleo A. Grace b. ca1904 in Ohio  per 1920 census living with Benjamin F. Grace at time of 1910 census 
   | | 
   | |-Alta M. Grace “Altie”     b.  Jan. 1880 in Oh.  per 1900 census  d. 1958 Burial: Odd Fellows Cemetery, Dublin, Ohio  
   |          per http://www.familytreemaker.com/users/m/c/i/Donald-L-McIlvain/GENE2-0041.html  "put furniture in the yard to clean house" per Camille 
   |  on 1910 census: in the household of  George W. Sauer as “servant”, in Marion, (birth place Marion Co., Oh.??!) 
   |       married Arthur Cicero Mcllvain  b. March 30, 1873 in Franklin County, Ohio d.  June 02, 1956 in Columbus, Ohio 
   |  Burial: Walnut Grove Cemetery, Worthington, Ohio    (ref. McIlvaine genalogy) 
   |  (Arthur also married ROBERTA JOSLIN    d /o CHARLES JOSLIN and HARRIET POWERS. b. August 21, 1874    d. 1904.) 
     |  Posted by: Clarice Endom (ID *****4961) Date: March 17, 2008 at 13:17:24  
      |  In Reply to: Arthur Cicero McIlvaine married Alta Grace in Ohio by John Grace  of 402   
 |  Artie McIlvain was my grandfather. My mother was Fancheon McIlvain. There is no 'e' at the end of McIlvain. I have the coat of 
    |  arms which my    Mother found. The inscription on it is: "Touch not the cat without the glove" - and with my Mother and three aunts 
   |   (I am named for Clarice) it couldn't be more appropriately inscribed. If you would like more information please contact me. 
   |  Clarice Endom  cendom@sbcglobal.net 
   |  
   |-Ferdinand Lehr Grace   b. Nov. 17, 1842 d. July 13, 1924 (ref. Ferdinand Lehr Grace genealogy) 
   | 
                  V 
 
 
 
 
 
       Ferdinand Lehr Grace 
             father of Jacob A. Grace   
 
Ferdinand Lehr Grace  b. Nov. 17, 1842 in Washington Twp., Franklin County, Ohio    d. July 13, 1924 in Hilliards, Franklin County, Ohio buried at Wesley Chapel, Franklin County, Ohio,  



        occupation: plasterer,   "Marshall of Hilliard",   Civil War svc. Aug. 30, 1861 to Oct. 7, 1864, wounded at battle of Chickamauga  listed as “Fredania” on 1850 census 
  1870 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio, Ancestry.com image #17;  Ferdinand Grace, 26, farm laborer, Ohio;   Amanda, 26, Ohio;     Jacob A., 4, Ohio,  Marila,3,Oh. 
   living next to Joseph Hart & Moses Hart at time of 1870 census   <A HREF="grace_ferdinand_lehr.htm">info</A> 
           1880 census Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Oh., Ancestry image #28: F. L. Grace,37,plastering,Oh,Oh,Va.;  Amanda,36,Oh.,Va,Va.;  Jacob A.,13,Oh.;  Marilla,12,Oh.;  Nettie E.,8,Oh.;  
   Margaret E.,6,Oh.;  John B.,2,Oh.;   living near James Spicer at time of 1880 census 
  1910 census, Norwich Twp., Franklin Co.,Oh. ED#186, Ancestry.com image #2:  Frederic L. Grace,67,Ohio, Va.,Va.,”plasterer”; Mandy,66,Ohio,Va.,Va.,    
   Jacob,44,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.,”plasterer”;  John Grace,”grandson”,17        
  1910 census: Wife Mandy  5?? Ohio; Son Jacoe  43 Ohio; Grandson John  ?? Ohio; Grandson Stella  ?? Ohio; Grandson Ruth  ?? Ohio 
  1920 census, Frankiln Co., Hilliard, ED #292, Ancestry.com image #5: F. L. Grace, 77, Oh.,unknown,Va,;   Amanda, 76, Ohio,Va.,Va. 
      “Ferdinand & Amanda Lived in a log cabin in Mrs. Wooley's front yard beside Grace and Perry Holcomb home.  114 West Cemetery Hart Road, Hilliard, OH” 
     married Amanda Jane Hart  on July 13, 1865 in Hilliards, Oh.    “Mandy”   b. Oct. 12, 1843 in  Hilliards, Franklin Co., Oh.  d. Sept. 16, 1928  buried at Wesley Chapel, Franklin Co., Oh  
            lived  in Hilliard, Ohio (1910)  per census   <A HREF="hart_amanda_jane.htm">info</A>   (ref. Moses Hart genealogy) 
   on Madison St., Hilliard, Ohio  (1920) 
   at 35 Doren Av., Franklin Co., Ohio also owned lot no. 38 on Wrexham St., Franklin Co., Ohio 
 |-(Unnamed) Grace    b. May 9, 1882 in Franklin, OH.  d. May 9, 1882 in Franklin, OH    buried in Hart Cemetery 
 | 
 |-Samuel W. Grace  "Sammy"  b. Dec. 4, 1874 in Franklin, OH.    d. Oct. 1, 1876 in Franklin, OH  “diptheria”  buried in Hart Cemetery 
 | 
 |-Oak Harry Grace    b. July 18, 1880 in Columbus, Oh.  d. Oct. 11, 1928 in OH     buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery   “truck driver”  “plasterer” 
 | 1910 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,ED #8,Ancestry image #18: Oak H. Grace,29,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Katherine M. E.,25,Germany,Germany,Germany,plaster contractor;    Edith M.,6,Oh.;     
 |  Morella,3,Oh.;   Irvin O.,,Oh.   <A HREF="grace_oak_harry.htm">photo</A> 
 | 1920 census, Frankiln Co., Columbus, ED #228, Ancestry image #14: Oak Grace, 39, Oh.,Oh.Oh, plasterer;  Katherine,34, Germany,Germ,Germany;  Ruth,”niese”, 17,Oh,Oh,Oh 
 |            info: 1930 census, Franklin Co., Oh., Hilliard, Dist #205, Ancestry.com image #12: Harry Grace,48,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;  Myrtle,38,Oh,Oh,Oh   marriage date ca1914 
 | 1930 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Columbus,ED #151,Ancestry image #10:Katherine Grace,45,Germ,Germ,Germ,immigrated in 1891;  Ervin O,21,Oh..,truck driver, Putnam-Sibley;    
 |  Oak H.,18,Oh.;  James F.,14,Oh.;   William A.,11,Oh.;   Alta J.,9,Oh.;    Emma M.,8,Oh.;    Edgar R.,5,Oh.; 
 |      married Katherine M. E. Strohshein  on Oct. 30, 1903  “Katie ” b. Feb. 26, 1885 in Germany d. 1960 d/o Otto Strohschein “father born in Germany” 
 |  probably: Otto J. Strohschein,  SSN 295-38-7617 Residence:  43229  Columbus, Franklin, OH,   Born 20 Jul 1944   Died 3 Mar 1994 Issued:  OH (1960 And 1961) 
 |  Strohschein, Otto John,  Vol: 29752 Certificate: 019779, Date of Death: 03 March 1994 SSN: 295387617, Birth Date: 20 July 1944   Time of Death: 2:00 PM Age: 49  
   |     Birth Place: Missouri Marital Status: Divorced,  Resid: Ohio,  Years of Schooling: 12 Certifier: Physician,  Method of Disposition: Burial, Mother's Surname:  Winn  
 |     Place of Death:  Residence  
 |                      lived at 1410 Oxford St., Columbus, Oh.  (1910-1930)    per City Directory & census <A HREF="1410_oxford_st">photo</A> 
 |               Millikin Rd., Norwich Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio 
 | | 
 | |-Edith M. Grace  b. ca1904 in Ohio  per 1910 & 1920 census 
 | |-Morella Grace  b. ca1907 in Ohio  per 1910 & 1920 census 
 | | 
 | |-Ervin O. Grace aka Irvine b. 22 May 1909 in Ohio  per 1910 & 1920 census d. Nov 1973 
 | | Ervin Grace, SSN 273-14-1399, Residence:  43160  Washington Court House, Fayette, OH,  Born 22 May 1909, Died Nov 1973 Issued:  OH (Before 1951) 
 | |  
 | |-Oak H. Grace  b. ca1912 in Ohio per 1920 census mtcmn , Ranco 
   | | Possibly: Name: Oah Ferdinand Grace Birth Date: 15 Aug 1911 Birth State: Ohio , Gender: Male  Race: White  Hispanic Origin: Not Hispanic   
 | |  Residence City: Columbus  Residence County: Franklin  Residence State: Ohio    Death Date: 13 Aug 1989  

| |  Death Time: 12:12 PM  Hospital of Death: Home  City of Death: Columbus  County of Death: Franklin  Certificate: 057809  Age at Death: 77   
| |  Certifier: Coroner  Referred to Coroner: Yes  Autopsy: Yes  Filing Date: 21 Aug 1989 Hospital Status: Other/Residence  Injury in Ohio: Yes   
| |  Type Place of Injury: Unspecified Place  Social Security Number: 301-10-3959  Father's Surname: Grace  Marital Status: Married  Education: 4   
| |  Industry of Decedent: Miscellaneous entertainment and recreation services  Occupation: Automobile mechanics  Census Tract: 1400  Regi District: 2501 

 | |     married Anna (unk) 
 | | lived at 1324 Aberdeen St., Columbus, Oh. (1939)      trucking <=  listed as Oak F. Grace in 1939 Columbus City Directory 
 | |                                  814 Bonham Av., Columbus, Oh.  (1941-1953) 
 | | 
 | |-Violet Grace  b. ca1914 in Ohio per 1920 census 
 | | 



 | |-James F. Grace  b. 10 Sep 1915 at Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio  per 1920 census  (“4  3/12 years”) d. 11 Sep 1993 in Oh. 
 | |     James F. Grace, SSN 275-03-0202 Residence:  43211  Columbus, Franklin, OH, Born 10 Sep 1915,  Died 11 Sep 1993 Issued:  OH (Before 1951) 
 | | Ohio Deaths, 1993-98: Grace, James F., Vol: 29523 Certificate: 067642,  Date of Death: 11 September 1993 SSN: 275030202,  Birth Date: 10 September 1915 Father's 
 | |    Surname: Grace, Age: 78,  Birth Place: Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio Marital Status: Married ,Residence: Ohio, Years of Schooling: 12, 
 | |     Certifier: Physician,  Mother's Surname:  Strochiem,  Place of Death:  Hospital/Inpatient  
 | | 
 | |-Wiliam A. Grace “Billy” b. ca1918 in Ohio  per 1920 census  (“1  7/12 years”) 
 | |-Alta J. Grace  b. ca1921 in Oh.  per 1930 census  
 | |-Emma M.. Grace  b. ca1922 in Oh.  per 1930 census  
 | | 
 | |-Edgar R. Grace  b. 29 Sep 1926  in Oh.  per 1930 census  (“3  2/12) years”} d. 8 Apr 1990 
 |  Edgar R. Grace, SSN 279-20-7679,Residence:  43224  Columbus, Franklin, OH, Born 29 Sep 1926, Died 8 Apr 1990 Issued:  OH (Before 1951) 
 | 
 |-Martha May Grace    “Mattie” b. May 25, 1884 in Hilliard, Franklin, OH.   May. 24,1884 on C.W. pension d. April 28, 1961 in Columbus, OH  buried in Wesley Chapel 
Purdum> |      married Curtis Charles Purdum on Aug. 5, 1908 in Franklin, OH.   b. June 25, 1888 in Franklin, OH.   d. April 3, 1948 in Tucson, AZ (ref. George Warren Purdum genealogy) 
 | 
 |-Altia H. Grace    "Alt"    aka Alta Grace Altia Grace on C.W. pension b. Jan. 12,1889 in Oh.  d. Feb. 1979  buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery   signed Amanda’s D.C. 
 | Alta Brothers,   SSN 273-64-9032 Residence:  43222  Columbus, Franklin, OH , 12 Jan 1889,  Died Feb 1979 Issued:  OH (1973) 
 |  ref. “The Blue & White” page 138 Hilliard High School class of 1936 <A HREF="grace_altia_h.htm">info</A> 
   | maybe: 1910 census, Marion Co.,Oh.,Marion,ED #89,page 131B: Alta Grace,18,servant,Oh,Oh,Oh   in household of George Gauer(?) 
 |      married Jesse R. Brothers b. ca1886 in W.Va. per 1910 census    ref. Columbus City Directory: Alta Brothers, (wid. of Frank) 115 E. Norwich Av., Columbus, Oh. (1941) 
 |  ref. Columbus City Directory: Neva P. Brothers, (wid. of Frank) 115 E. Norwich Av., Columbus, Oh. (1942) 
 |                    106 S. Eureka Av., Columbus, Oh. (1943)     
                |                                                                                                             Frank Brothers, 33 N. Skidmore, Columbus,Ohio (1887-1892) "laborer" 
                |                                                                                                              Frank Brothers, 100 N. Sandusky St.,Columbus,Ohio (1889,1890) "butcher" 
 |   probably: 302-09-5858  last residence 43222 b. 5 Jul 1884   d. March 1, 1972 in Columbus, Oh. SSN Issued:  OH   DC019810-20816 
 | probably: 1900 census, Monroe Co.,Oh.,Lee Twp.,page 127: Jesse R. Brothers 
 |    1920 census, Franklin Co.,Hilliard, Ohio, ED #292: Jesse Brothers, 34, WVa,unk,WVa., truck Driver “Bird(?) Line”;    Alta,30,Oh.,Oh.,Oh. 
 |  living near F. L. Grace   and Clark Burnside 
 |       1930 census, Franklin Co., Oh., Hilliard, Dist #204: Jesse Bothers, WVa,WVa,WVa, stone quarry fireman;   Alta,41,Oh,Oh,Oh 
 |    info: 1910 census, Madison Co.,Ohio, Plain City, ED #79: Joseph Brothers,55,Oh,from France?,from France?,railroad laborer;  Margaret,50,Oh,Pa,Oh;   Savilla,16,Oh. 
 |         lived in Hilliards, Ohio (1920-1928) 
 |                      Madison St., Hilliard, Ohio (1930) 
 |  502 Woodrow Av., Columbus, Oh. (1941) 
 |  35 E. Morrill Av., Columbus, Oh. (1942-1943)  watchman, EBCO Manufacturing note: Virginia I. Brothers living here in 1943 
 | | 
 | |-Lehr Brothers  b. ca1916 in Ohio  per 1920 census 
 | | 
 | |-Jesse Richard Brothers Jr.  b. 28 Apr 1917   in Ohio  per 1920 & 1930 census d. 28 Dec 1994 
 | | Jesse R. Brothers,  SSN 300-03-4287 , Residence:  43223  Columbus, Franklin, OH , Born 28 Apr 1917  Died 28 Dec 1994 Issued:  OH (Before 1951) 
 | | Ohio Deaths, 1993-98:  Brothers, Jesse Richard,  Volume: 30078 Certificate: 101352,  Date of Death: 28 December 1994 SSN: 300034287,  Birth Date: 28 April 1917  
 | |     Time of Death: 1:29 PM Age: 77 , Birth Place: Hilliard, Franklin County, Ohio Marital Status: Married , Residence: Ohio,  Years of Schooling: 12,   
        | |    Certifier: Physician,  s Branch of Service: Army,  Method of Disposition: Burial , Mother's Surname:  Grace, Place of Death:  Hospital/Inpatient  
 | |       married (unk) 
 | |       lived at 502 Woodrow Av., Columbus, Oh. (1941)  laborer, Federal Glass Co. 
 | | 
 | |-William F. Brothers “Billy” b. ca1919 in Ohio  per 1920 & 1930 census 
 |          lived at 502 Woodrow Av., Columbus, Oh. (1941)  laborer, Federal Glass Co. 
 |                       35 E. Morrill Av., Columbus, Oh. (1942)  
 | 
 |-Nettie E. Grace aka Nitra Grace  b. Nov. 13, 1870 in Franklin Co., OH. 
 |       married John Miller    b. ca1868 in Ohio 



 |           1920 census, Fanklin Co., Brown Twp., Ohio, ED #3, Ancestry.com #5: John Miller, 52,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer;  Nettie E.,47,Oh,Oh,Oh        living near Sanford & Mary A. Leap 
 |                      probably: 1930 census, Franklin Co., Ohio, Brown Twp., Dist. #174, Ancestry.com image #10: John Miller,60,Oh,Oh,Oh, married at 21,farmer 
 |           lived on Hilliard Pike, Brown Twp., Franklin Co., Ohio  (1920) 
 | 
 |-Margaret Edith Grace       b. Jan. 3, 1873 in Franklin Co., OH.  d. before 1962 

|         married Albert Nunamaker  Oct. 31, 1899 in Franklin Co., OH.   b. Jan. 30, 1874 in Hilliard, Franklin Co., Ohio  d. May 20, 1962 in Madison Co., Oh.  DC38250-16911 
 | 
 |-John B. Grace   b. Sept. 15, 1877 in Franklin Co., OH.  d. before March 20, 1915 in Franklin Co., OH  buried in Hart Cemetery 
 |-Sarah Grace    "Sally"   b. July 5, 1869 in Franklin Co., OH.   d. as a child in Franklin Co., OH  buried in Hart Cem. 
 | 
 |-Marilla Grace     'Rill'      aka Marilia (per C.W. pension)      <A HREF="grace_marilla.htm">photo</A> b. Dec. 22, 1868 in Franklin Co., Oh.  
          | d. 1953  buried at Wesley Chapel, Franklin Co., Oh 
 |      married Charles Jackson Leap  July 4, 1888 b. Dec. 1866 per 1900 census  d. 1951 lived next to Carl Grace on Leap Road, Hilliard, Ohio 
 |             1900 census, Columbus, Franklin Co., Oh.,ED #132,page 175, Ancestry image #19: Charles J. Leap,Dec. 1866,33,12,Ky,Oh,Ky,farmer;   Rilla,Dec. 1868, 31,12,Oh,Oh,Oh
 |  Cecil F.,Oct. 1890,9,Oh;   Ferd McK.,May 1896,4,Oh.  living next to John and Sarah Margaret Hart at 1900 census 
 |             1920 census, Frankiln Co., Norwich Twp., ED #292, Ancestry.com image #13:Charles J. Leap, 54, Oh.,WVa..Oh, farmer;      Rilla,52, Oh.,Oh.,Oh.    
 |             1930 census, Franklin Co., Oh., Hilliard, Dist #205, Ancestry.com image #13: Charles Leape,64,Oh,Va,Oh,farmer;  Marilla,62,Oh,Oh,Oh 
 |        lived on Hart Road, Norwich Twp, Franklin Co., Ohio  (1920) 
 | | 
 | |-Frank Cecil Jackson Leap “Cecil” b. Oct. 11, 1890 in Oh. d. 1906 (?) 
 | |  
 | |-Ferdinand McKinley Leap “Ferd” b. May 8, 1896 in Oh.  
 |        1920 census, Frankiln Co., Norwich Twp., ED #292, Ancestry.com image #13:Ferd Leap, 23, Oh.,Oh.Oh, farmer;  Leah,21, Oh.,Oh.,Oh;    
    |   Lavaugh,dau., 8/12(?),Oh.,Oh.Oh.    living next to Charles J. Leap & Jacob Grace 
 |                       1930 census, Franklin Co., Oh., Hilliard, Dist #205, Ancestry.com image #13: Ferd Leape,33,Oh,Oh,Oh,farmer; Leah,31,Oh,Oh,Oh;  Lavaughn,10,Oh,Oh,Oh;   
     |   Letty,6,Oh;   Irma,1  10/12,Oh. 
 |           married Leah (unk)     b. ca1899 in Ohio  per 1920 census 
 |         lived on Hart Road, Norwich Twp, Franklin Co., Ohio  (1920-1930) 
 |  | 
 |  |-Lavaugh Leap    (daughter) b. ca1919 in Ohio  per 1930 census 
 |  |-Letty Leap  b. ca1924 in Oh.   per 1930 census  
 |  |-Irma Leap  b. ca1928 in Oh.   per 1930 census 
 |  | 
 |  |-Ferdinand Leap    d. 1999 in West Jefferson, Ohio 
 |       Ferd M. Leap,  SSN 300-24-4768 Residence:  85742  Tucson, Pima, AZ   Born 18 Dec 1930  Died 29 Jun 1996 Issued:  OH (Before 1951) 
 | 
 |-Jacob Albert Grace    "Jake"   “Jack ”   b. Oct. 5, 1866 in Hilliard, Franklin Co., Oh.    d. May 26, 1947   
      buried at Wesley Chapel, Hilliard, Oh. May 28, 1947    “plasterer ”  DC37315-2374 
            1900 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Norwich Twp.,ED #132: Jacob A. Grace,Oct. 1866,33,Oh,Oh,Oh,plasterer;  Eva M.,April 1878,22,Oh,Oh,Oh;    John W.,June 1897,Oh.;   
      Stella M.,Aug. 1899,Oh 
        info: 1900 census,Franklin Co.,Oh.,Franklin Twp.,ED #30: Jacob Grace,boarder,April 1859,40,Oh,Oh,Oh,plasterer 
  lived on Grace St , Hilliard, Ohio  “ had a temper”    living with parents at 1910 census <A HREF="grace_jacob_albert.htm">photo</A> 
           on Hart Road, Hilliard, Ohio  (1920-1930)  per census 
          252 Berger St., Columbus, Oh. (1947) per DC 
               m2. Martha Ellen Shade Aug. 10, 1904 (vol. 38, p. 148)  b. May 6, 1879 in Ohio  d/o (unk) Shade & Maggie (unk) she also married (unk) Still 
        poss: 1880 census,Pickaway Co.,Oh.,Muhlenburd Twp,pahe 402A: William Shade,34,OH,Laborer On Farm;  Margrette,32,OH,(unk), OH;  Mary C.,13,OH;   Jacob,12, OH; 
            Grant,6,OH;   Martha,2,OH 
 

         m3. Iola Perigo on 15 Nov 1911   “Ola”  b. Oct. 10, 1884 in Ohio   per marriage record  d.  1942 d/o Henry Perigo & Izelda High 
    “Iola also had a son named Clarence. Jake gave him the Grace  name. They had a falling out as Clarence grew up,  and were not close ” 
    ref.: Clarence Grace (Eliz. D.)  252 E. Maynard Av. , Columbus, Oh. (1945)   
   1910 census: Marion Perigo  Age: 37 State: OH   Color: W Enumeration District: 0187   Birth Place: Ohio Visit: 0037   County:  Franklin   Relation:  Head of Household  



      Other Residents: Mother Inelda  74 Ohio, Sister Iola  25 Ohio, Nephew Clarence  3 Ohio  
    1920 census, Franklin Co., Norwich Twp., ED #292, Ancestry.com image #13: Jacob Grace, 53, Oh.,Oh.Oh, plasterer;   Ola,34, Oh.,Oh.,Oh;    Clarence,13;  Carl, 8/12 
    Lived next to Ferd Leap, Charles J. Leap,  
   1930 census, Franklin Co., Oh., Hilliard, Dist #205, Ancestry.com image #8: Jacob Grace,Oh,Oh,Oh,building plasterer;  Iola,43,Oh,Oh,Oh;  Carl,11,Oh,Oh,Oh 
       lived “on small farm on Leap Rd., Hilliard, Ohio. “related to Ann ((Perigo) Ray 1696 Laural Av., Columbus, Ohio 43223  614-274-8662  contacted Oct 26, 2000 
  . 
  .-Clarence Grace   (adopted)  
  . Clarence G. Grace, SSN 270-14-0927 Residence:  43224  Columbus, Franklin, OH,  Born 29 Oct 1912,  Died 29 Apr 1998 Issued:  OH (Before 1951)  
  .          maybe: Grace, Clarence Gordon, Vol: 31539 Certificate: 037764, Date of Death: 29 April 1998 SSN: 270140927, Birth Date: 29 October 1912 Father's Surname: Grace,  
  .      Time of Death: 8:13 AM Age: 85,  Birth Place: Columbus,  Ohio Marital Status: Married, Residence: Ohio,Years of Schooling: 16, Certifier: Physician,  
  .       Branch of Service: Us Army, Method of Disposition: Cremation,  Mother's Surname:  Pitts, Place of Death:  Hospital/Inpatient  
  | 
  |-Carl W. Grace b. March 13, 1919  in Oh. per 1930 census  d.  April 19, 1999 in Franklin Co., Ohio      has photo of  Jake & Iola Grace    signed J.A. Grace’s DC 
   Carl W. Grace,  SSN 301-10-3472 Residence:  43026  Hilliard, Franklin, OH,  Born 13 Mar 1919 ,  Died 19 Apr 1999 Issued:  OH (Before 1951) 
         married Dorothy L. Neal in 1940 b. Oct 23, 1922   lived  in Jake’s old farm house from June  1947 to about 1968 (on  Leap Rd)    d. 2003  “took care of Jake after Iola died ” 
     d/o Charles Jacob Neal  (lived  in Spingfield, Oh. was a large truck driver) & Cecile Higgins  (she was from Washington CH, Ohio) 
   lived at 217 E. Engler St., Columbus, Oh. (1941)    laborer, city division  
               252 Beager Al., Columbus, Oh. (1942-1946) laborer, city division (1942) “tester”  (1943) 
               252 E. Maynard Av., Columbus, Oh.  (1946)    assembler, Dennison Eng. 
               592 Drivemere Rd., Columbus, Oh. (1974) “steel worker”  
               4990 Drivemere Rd,Hilliard OH 43026-1515  614-876-7916 contacted Oct. 26, 2000 & July 20,2002 (photos) 
   | 
   |-Carol  Grace 
   |        married (unk) Hinton  
   | lives in Kilgore, Texas 
   |  
   |-Bonnie Grace 
   |       married Jack Strnger 
   | lives  in Washington CH, Ohio 
   | 
   |-Linda  Grace 
   |      married  Ken  Redmon 
   | lives at 10223 W. Dublin Dr,  Foney, Texas 75126-7932     972-564-9095  & 972-564-9822 
   |        or   2817 Laurel Oaks Dr., Garland Tx. 75044    972-530-0416 
   |  
   |-Ruth Grace    
   |       married Gary  Markley 
   | lives in 1138 Sherwood Dr., Bluffton, In. 46714 219-824-5261    
   | 
   |-Carl Grace   “Jake ” b. Nov. 1949  “is in construction, lays  large pipe” 
   |        lives in Galloway, Ohio 
   | |-2 children  “living in Columbus” 
   | 
   |-Karen Grace 
            married Steve Wuagh  “landscaper” 
    | 
    |-Steve D. Waugh 
             lives at 9540Industrial Parkway, Plain City, Ohio 43064      614-873-8607   
    

      m1. Eva M. Haynes     aka Eva Haines div. before 1910     b. April 1878      d. before May 26, 1947    d/o Albert G. Haynes &  Julia A. Benson (married 1857 in Oh. per LDS) 
               
  | 



  |-Estella M. Grace   “Stella ”  b. Aug. 1899  in Ohio  per 1900 & 1910 census  died of pnumonia 
  | “Estella Grace, Hilliard high School class of 1918 (picture in “The Blue and the White”    Note: in Ferdinand Grace househod at 1910 census 
  |         married Dale McDaniel may be DALE MCDANIEL  SSN 300-03-0858 Residence:  43793  Woodsfield, Monroe, OH   Born 9 Nov 1909 Died Apr 1984 Issued:  OH 
  | 
  |-Ruth Grace  b. ca 1902 in Ohio  per 1910 census Note: in Ferdinand Grace household at 1910 census,  prob. in Oak Grace household at 1920 census 
  |         married Harold O. McDaniel.   "lived in Johnstown, Oh."    
  |                  lived at 1525 Genessee Av., Columbus, Oh.  (1940)    press operator 
  |           1500 Arlington Av., Columbus, Oh. (1941) pree operator 
  | | 
  | |-Harold O. McDaniel Jr. per 1941 Columbus City Directory 
  | 
  |-John Wesley Grace      b. June 4, 1893 in Franklin Co, Oh.  (1897 on 1910 census)  d. Dec. 13, 1937 in Lancaster,, Oh   cert. 8639-75108   “salesman, J. F. Schmidt Packing Co.” 
   Note: in Ferdinand Grace household at 1910 census   
   Columbus City Drectory: John W Grace       52 E. Plum alley Columbus OH 1890, 1891 
   1920 census, Frankiln Co., Columbus, ED #126: John Grace, 23, Oh.,Oh.Oh, Salesman - bread company;   Sarah,22,Oh.,Oh.,Oh.;    Camella, 1  9/12; 
    John  Jr., 1/12 
   1930 census, Franklin Co.,Oh.,Columbus,ED #144,Ancestry.com image #31:John W. Grace,33,Oh,Oh,Oh;    Sarah F.,32,Oh,Oh,Oh;   Camille M.,11,Oh;  John J.,10,Oh;   
    Frances G.,8,Oh;   Mary M.,7,Oh. 
           married Sarah Francis Spicer   on Dec. 3, 1917   b. Sept. 6, 1897    d. July, 14, 1986 buried at Dublin Cem., Dublin, Oh.  (not found in 1983) 
      <A HREF="spicer_sarah_francis.htm">photo</A> 
       1916 graduate of  Hilliard Highschool  (picture)  dietary worker, Grant Hospital  (ref. Spicer genealogy) 
       Name: Sara F Grace Birth Date: Est. 1898 Birth State: Ohio  Birth Country: United States  Gender: Female  Race: White  Residence City: Columbus   

Residence County: Franklin  Residence State: Ohio  Residence Country: United States  Death Date: 14 Jul 1986  
Hospital of Death: Long-Term Care Facilities City of Death: Columbus (Pt)  County of Death: Franklin  Certificate: 051829   
Age at Death: 88  Certifier: Physician  Social Security Number: 286-26-3566  Marital Status: Widowed  Industry of Decedent: Hospitals   
Occupation of Decedent: Cashiers  Census Tract: 2200   

   lived at  Main St., Hilliard, Ohio (1918)  
            495 Grove St., Columbus, Ohio (1920) 
            466 Grove St., Columbus, Ohio (1923)  
            Hilliard, Ohio (next to lumber yard)      “we had a grocery store then” per Camille (Grace) Gardiner  
            805 East Second Ave., Columbus, Ohio (March 1924)  at time of Perry Spicer’s death <A HREF="805_east_2nd_ave_I_think">photo</A> 
            1214 Summit St., Columbus Ohio (1924)   twice?? 
            268 E. 3rd Av., Columbus, Ohio (1928) "Camille was 6"!? 
            1214 Summit St.,Columbus,Oh.  (1930 census)    "Jack slide down stairs at the street corner" per Camille 
            260 S. Ogden (ca1930) 
            405 S. Hague, Columbus, Oh. (ca1931) 
            309 Montgomery, Marietta, Oh. (ca1936) 
            1186 W. Columbus St., Lancaster, Ohio (1937)  “moved to Columbus after the 1937 flood ” “dad died here ” per Camille Grace   
            193 Avondale St., Columbus, Oh. (1939-1940)  <A HREF="GracHous.htm">photo</A> 
            52 Hawkes Av., Coulumbus, Ohio (1941-1943)  <A HREF="52Hawkes.htm">photo</A> 
            899 Sullivant Av., Columbus, Ohio (1943-1944)  meat cutter,  David Davies (1946) <A HREF="899_sullivant_ave.htm">photo</A> 
            1025 Sullivant Av., Columbus, Oh. (1946-1986) 
            88 E. 1st Av., Apt 811, Columbus, Ohio (1986) 
   | 
   |-John Jacob Grace    b. Oct. 31, 1919  in Franklin County, Ohio <A HREF="grace_john_jacob.htm">photo</A>  
   |        lived at  193 Avondale St., Columbus, Oh. (1939-1940) <A HREF="193_avondale_st.htm">photo</A> 
   |               52 Hawkes Av., Coulumbus, Ohio (1941-1943) shipping clerk,  inspector sausage maker (1943) 
   |        m2. Leona Thompson May 23, 1948  b. Sept. 11, 1923 in Marysville, Oh 
   | lived at 1826 Belmead Av. Columbus, Ohio  sausage maker, Falters 
   |              693 S. Wheatland Av., Columbus, Oh.  (1953-1956) 
   |             1103 Curlew Pl., Tarpon Springs, Fla.  (  - 2003) 
     |             Apt. B317   900 West Lake Rd.,  Palm Harbor, Fla. (12/18/2003- ) 



   | | 
   | | 
   | |-Suzanne Grace b. May 17, 1950 
   |        married Brent R. Wientyis  on Nov. 29, 1975 
   |   lived at 801 Patterson Rd., Dayton, Ohio 
   |  | 
   |  |-Michelle Erin Wientyis   b. July 28, 1978 
   |  |-Gregory Robert Wientyis   b. Nov. 29, 1980 
   | 
   |        m1. Betty Maude Ross April 4, 1942   
   | 
   |-Camille May Grace  b. May 4, 1918 in Columbus,Franklin Co., Ohio graduated from West High School, Columbus, Ohio 
   |               lived at 193 Avondale St., Columbus, Oh. (1939-1940)   <A HREF="grace_camille_may.htm">photo</A> 
   |         52 Hawkes Av., Coulumbus, Ohio (1941-1942)   <A HREF="52Hawkes.htm">photo</A> 
   |         344 W. Hubbard Av., Apt. 6, Columbus, Oh. (1946) clerk, Westinghouse Electric 
   |         2110 Ridgeview Rd., Upper Arlington, Ohio (1998-2000) 614-488-9332  
   |         Saint Rafaels Senior Care, 1550 Roxbury Rd.., Grandview, Ohio   43212  614-486-0436 room 215 then 106 
   |         m2. Peter B.  Gardiner  Aug. 22, 1947   b. Feb. 28, 1920   d. July 1969     lived in Michigan - per SSI Index   202-10-1066         
   | Death  Certificate Number: 055181 Volume Number: 19747 County of Death: Mercer County City of Death: Celina County of Residence: 07  
   | City of Residence: 27 Date of Death: 1969 49, Years : Married  “served in US Coast Guard in WW II” 
   | 
   |         m1.Arthur Borman   
   |      lived at Marietta,Ohio  (1935) 
   |                  52 Hawkes St., Columbus, Ohio (1945)   “US Army” <A HREF="52Hawkes.htm">photo</A> 
   | .  
   | .-Martha Grace   “Marty”   b. Nov. 23, 1935 in Marietta, Oh   “attended St. Mary’s of the Springs College to be a nun ”  
   |  d. Aug. 14,2002 in Colorado Springs, Co. burial at Evergreen Cem. <A HREF="gardiner_martha.htm">photo</A> 
   |       married Joe Herzog  in ca1974  
   |      lived in Colorado Springs, Co.  (1975-2001) 
   |               on Telegraph Dr., Colorado Springs,Co. (2001-2002) 
   | 
   |-Frances Geneva Grace      “Neva ”    b. June 11, 1921  in Franklin Co., Ohio  d. Jan. 7, 1999 in Franklin Co., Ohio 
   |      married Herbert S. Bellman on Aug. 23, 1940 in Columbus, Oh. or June 11, 19??             b. Dec. 3, 1911 in Franklin Co, Ohio   or Dec. 31, 1910 per SSI index    
   |  d. Jan 29, 1989 buried at Greenlawn Cem, Franklin County, Oh  “Neva was Herb’s 2nd ” per Camille Grace  300-01-8329 
   |  s/o Martin Bellman <A HREF="bellman_herbert.htm">photo</A>   (ref. Bellman genealogy) 
   |              lived at 193 Avondale St., Columbus, Oh. (1939-1940) wrapper, David Davies Packing Co. <A HREF="BellHous.htm">photo</A> 
   | 
   |-Mary M. Grace   b. March 31, 1923  in Franklin County, Ohio     d. Jan. 2, 1997 in Franklin County, Ohio 286-18-4320 
                    lived at 52 Hawkes Av., Columbus, Ohio (1941) <A HREF="52Hawkes.htm">photo</A> 
Smith  =>           married Howard Roy Smith  Sr. on  July 21, 1941   b. Dec 8, 1912 in Leon, WVa.   d. Aug. 21, 1997 in Columbus, Ohio   289-01-7968 (Onio) 
                    lived at 1025 Sullivant Av., Columbus, Ohio (1955-1997)  


